

# US FDA Food Contact Compliance Statement

**Date Issued:**

July 8, 2016

**Issued to:**

Tai Tak Paper Co. Ltd.  
Unit 3501 Tower 1  
Millennium City 1  
388 Kwun Tong Road, Kwun Tong  
Kowloon, Hong Kong

---

**Products**

Crescendo® C1S and C2S Paperboard

**Product Description**

Clay coated SBS paperboard containing optical brighteners

**Manufacturing Location**

WestRock Covington Mill  
Covington, VA  
United States

---

This statement applies only to the identified Products as supplied (not to any finished product) and is based on available data, which may include but is not limited to, supplier compliance statements, product composition, product analysis and our use of good manufacturing practices. While we make reasonable efforts to confirm the validity of information we are provided, we cannot guarantee it is accurate or complete.

This statement reflects available information and regulations as of the Date Issued and is valid for two years.

**US FDA Food Contact Clearance**

Crescendo® complies with United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA) regulations for food contact materials. This product complies with 21 CFR § 176.180 Components of Paper and Paperboard in Contact with Dry Food and 21 CFR § 176.170 Components of Paper and Paperboard in Contact with Aqueous and Fatty Foods, under conditions of use A-H {Table 2 of 21 CFR 176.170(c)}. Crescendo® may be used with all food types {Table 1 of 21 CFR 176.170(c)}, except:

- a) I and II: nonacid and acid, aqueous products, including oil-in-water emulsions,
- b) IV-B: dairy products, oil-in-water emulsions,
- c) VI, beverages, all types, and,
- d) VII-B, moist bakery products with no free fat or oil on the surface.

### **US FDA Good Manufacturing Practices**

WestRock direct food contact products are manufactured under "Good Manufacturing Practices (GMP)" as required by the FDA under 21 CFR § 174.5.

---

The responsibility for ensuring regulatory compliance rests with the manufacturer of the finished article.

This Declaration is not a contract or a warranty. It does not alter, amend, supersede or in any way affect any existing terms and conditions of sale or purchase between the parties, including WestRock's Terms and Conditions and/or any contracts or contractual commitments between the parties.

### **Authorized Persons:**



Richard Watro  
VP Covington Operations

WestRock Company  
104 E. Riverside Street  
Covington, VA 24426



Camille Holzner  
Quality Systems Engineer

WestRock Company  
104 E. Riverside Street  
Covington, VA 24426